

No. 20-

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CENTRAL PAYMENT CO., LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

CUSTOM HAIR DESIGNS BY SANDY, LLC, on behalf of
themselves and all others similarly situated;
SKIP'S PRECISION WELDING, LLC, on behalf of
themselves and all others similarly situated,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Jonathan R. Chally	Ashley C. Parrish
COUNCILL,	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
GUNNEMANN	Gabriel Krimm
& CHALLY	KING & SPALDING LLP
Colony Square	1700 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
1201 Peachtree St. NE	Washington, DC 20006
Building 400, Ste. 100	(202) 737-0500
Atlanta, GA 30361	aparrish@kslaw.com
(404) 407-5250	gkrimm@kslaw.com
jchally@cgclaw.com	

Counsel for Petitioner

Additional counsel listed on inside cover

July 12, 2021

Brandon R. Keel
KING & SPALDING LLP
1180 Peachtree Street NE
Atlanta, GA 30309
(404) 572-4600
bkeel@kslaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	12
I. The Eighth Circuit’s ruling creates a significant split with other federal appellate courts.....	13
A. Multiple circuits have held that class certification is inappropriate when the proposed class members have materially differing contractual rights.....	13
B. The Eighth Circuit’s decision departs from other Circuits’ decisions in a self- contradictory analysis	17
II. The Eighth Circuit’s error stems from its failure to scrutinize the district court’s ruling.....	19
A. The district court did not conduct a rigorous certification analysis.....	20

B. The Eighth Circuit relied on multiple “findings” that appear nowhere in the district court’s analysis	25
CONCLUSION	28
APPENDIX	
Appendix A	
Opinion of the Eighth Circuit Court of Appeals, <i>Custom Hair Designs by Sandy, LLC v. Cent. Payment Co.</i> , No. 20-1677 (Dec. 30, 2020)	App-1
Appendix B	
Opinion of the United States District Court for the District of Nebraska, <i>Custom Hair Designs by Sandy, LLC v. Cent. Payment Co.</i> , No. 17CV310 (Feb. 11, 2020).....	App-15
Appendix C	
Order of the Eighth Circuit Court of Appeals Denying Petition for Rehearing, <i>Custom Hair Designs by Sandy, LLC v. Cent. Payment Co.</i> , No. 20-1677 (Feb. 11, 2021)	App-57
Appendix D	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	App-59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allapattah Servs., Inc. v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 333 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Allison v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1998).....	22
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	20
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	26
<i>Beltner v. Carlson</i> , 46 N.W.2d 153 (Neb. 1951).....	5
<i>Blades v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 400 F.3d 562 (8th Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indem. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008).....	6
<i>Broussard</i> <i>v. Meineke Discount Muffler Shops, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998).....	3, 14, 15, 17
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	20
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	9, 18, 20
<i>EEOC v. JBS USA, LLC</i> , No. 8:10CV318, 2011 WL 13137568 (D. Neb. May 31, 2011)	22
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	20

<i>Holmes v. Sec. Inv'r Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	6
<i>In re Zurn Pex Plumbing Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 644 F.3d 604 (8th Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Klay v. Humana, Inc.</i> , 382 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Lesiak v. Cent. Valley Ag Coop., Inc.</i> , 808 N.W.2d 67 (Neb. 2012).....	5
<i>Luscher v. Empkey</i> , 293 N.W.2d 866 (Neb. 1980).....	6
<i>McGill Restoration, Inc.</i> <i>v. Lion Place Condo. Ass'n</i> , 959 N.W.2d 251 (Neb. 2021).....	5
<i>McKeage v. TMBC, LLC</i> , 847 F.3d 992 (8th Cir. 2017).....	10, 18
<i>Sacred Heart Health Sys., Inc.</i> <i>v. Humana Military Healthcare Servs.</i> , 601 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sprague v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 133 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 577 U.S. 442 (2016).....	18
<i>Wallace B. Roderick Revocable Living Tr.</i> <i>v. XTO Energy, Inc.</i> , 725 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	9, 20, 21

Statutes & Rules

28 U.S.C. § 1292(e) 11
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b) 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) 2, 8, 9, 22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f)..... 11
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a) 13, 19

Other Authority

23 Am. Jur., Fraud and Deceit, § 177 5
